#### VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

#### **COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 22-09**

### AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE LABOR COUNCIL (2021-2025)

#### ADOPTED BY THE

#### PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

#### **OF THE**

#### **VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW**

## THIS 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2022

Published in pamphlet form this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2022.

#### AN RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE LABOR COUNCIL, (2021-2025)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES, VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1: Approval.** The President and Board of Trustees hereby approve of the collective bargaining agreement between the Village and the Fraternal Order of Police Labor Council, for a term beginning July 1, 2021, and extending through June 30, 2025. A copy of the collective bargaining agreement is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit 1.

**SECTION 2:** Authorization; Direction. The Village President is hereby authorized to execute this collective bargaining agreement on behalf of the Village. The Village Administrator is thereupon directed to file a copy of the collective bargaining agreement with the Illinois Labor Relations Board as required by law.

**<u>SECTION 3</u>**: <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES, VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2022. AYES: Trustees Liska, Grossi, Sudkamp, Ramirez, Nevarez

NAYS: NA

ABSENT: NA

**APPROVED BY THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT** this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2022.

Nancy L. Miller Village President

ATTEST:

Laura D. McGuffey Village Clerk

# EXHIBIT 1

## **Collective Bargaining Agreement**